Benefit Payments (14,856,171)   (14,856,171)   -
Administrative Expense -   -   -

Net Changes 13,555,170   14,475,204   (920,034)

Balances - June 30, 2023 623,455,629$  100,110,936$  523,344,693$

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage- point
lower (3.19%) or 1-percentage-point higher (5.19%) than the current discount rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(3.19%) (4.19%) (5.19%)

Net OPEB Liability 640,250,706$  523,344,693$  430,768,499$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are
1-percentage-point lower (2.94%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.94%) than the current
healthcare cost trend rates:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

(2.94%) (3.94%) (4.94%)
Net OPEB Liability 423,147,236$  523,344,693$  655,679,559$

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(63)

NOTE 7 TRUST FUNDS

The condensed financial statements of the Board’s trust funds are as follows:

Retiree Health Pension
Trust Fund Trust Fund Total

Assets
Investments, Including Cash and
  Cash Equivalents 97,087,267$   133,894,731$  230,981,998$
Other Assets 3,023,669   -   3,023,669

Total Assets 100,110,936   133,894,731   234,005,667

Net Position - Held in Trust for
  Retiree Health/Pension Benefits 100,110,936$  133,894,731$  234,005,667$

Condensed Statement of Net Position

Retiree Health Pension
Trust Fund Trust Fund Total

Additions
Contributions 21,585,461$   5,049,583$   26,635,044$
Net Investment Gain (Loss) 7,745,913   14,164,724   21,910,637

Total Additions 29,331,374   19,214,307   48,545,681

Deductions
Benefits Paid 14,585,462   6,911,706   21,497,168
Administrative Expenses 270,708   -   270,708

Total Deductions 14,856,170   6,911,706   21,767,876

Change in Net Position 14,475,204   12,302,601   26,777,805

Net Position - Beginning of Year 85,635,732   121,592,130   207,227,862

Net Position - End Of Year 100,110,936$  133,894,731$  234,005,667$

Condensed Statement of Net Position

NOTE 8 DEBT SERVICE

School Construction Debt
The Board is not obligated to repay principal or interest on any debt incurred for school
construction. Such bonds and loans are obligations of the county and state governments.
Accordingly, the Board does not record school construction debt service revenues,
expenditures, or outstanding school construction debt in statements prepared in accordance
with GAAP.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF CHARLES COUNTY, MARYLAND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023

(64)

NOTE 9 INTERFUND ACCOUNTS